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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
MICHAEL POY


Date of hearing:	31 March 2025

Date of decision:	3 April 2025

Panel:	Judge John Bowman (Chairperson) and Dr Andrew Gould.    

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Andrian Anderson, instructed by Mr Marwan El-Asmar, appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Tim McHenry, instructed by Mr Tony Hannebery represented Mr Michael Poy.     
			
Charges and particulars:	
 
Charge (1): AR 229 (1) (h):		Corruption, dishonesty & misleading behaviour 
Charge (2): AR 229 (1) (h):		Corruption, dishonesty & misleading behaviour 
Charge (3): AR 115 (1) (e):		Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct 
Charge (4): AR 115 (1) (e):		Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct 
Charge (5): AR 115 (1) (c):		Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct 
Charge (7): AR 115 (1) (e):		Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct 
Charges (8): AR 115 (1) (c): 		Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct 
Charge (19): AR 228 (a):		Conduct detrimental to the interests of racing  
 		 
Charge 1: AR 229(1)(h) 
 
AR 229(1)(h) reads as follows: 
 
AR 229 Corruption, dishonesty and misleading behaviour  
1. A person must not: 
… 
(h) 	make a false or misleading statement or declaration in relation to a matter in connection with the administration or control of racing; 
 
Particulars of charge 

1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing.  
2. Between 1 August 2020 and 31 July 2021, you made transactions through betting accounts in your name with the following Wagering Service Providers (the Betting Accounts): 
i.  Pointsbet; 
ii.  Bluebet; and 
iii.  Sportsbet. 
3. Between 1 August 2020 and 31 July 2021, you engaged the services of Noah Brash as a Form Analyst (the Form Analyst). 
4. On 5 August 2021, you submitted a Jockey Licence Renewal Application (Application) and failed to declare, as required by the terms and conditions of that Application:  
i.  the Betting Accounts; 
ii.  the fact you had engaged a Form Analyst. 
 
5. Your conduct as set out in particulars 3 and 4, constituted a breach of AR 229(1)(h). 
 
Charge 2: AR 229(1)(h) 
 
AR 229(1)(h) reads as follows: 
 
AR 229 Corruption, dishonesty and misleading behaviour  
1. A person must not: 
… 
(h)	make a false or misleading statement or declaration in relation to a matter in connection with the administration or control of racing; 
 
Particulars of charge
 
1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing.  
2. Between 1 August 2021 and 1 July 2022, you made transactions through betting accounts in your name with the following Wagering Service Providers (the Betting Accounts): 
i.  BetRight;  
ii.  Bluebet; 
iii.  Pointsbet; 
iv.  Boombet; 
v. Sportsbet; and 
vi.  Bet365. 
3. Between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022, you engaged the services of Noah Brash as a Form Analyst (the Form Analyst). 
4. On 1 July 2022, you submitted a Jockey Licence Renewal Application (Application) and failed to declare, as required by the terms and conditions of that Application: 
i.  the Betting Accounts;  
ii.  the fact you had engaged a Form Analyst. 
5. Your conduct, as set out in particulars 3 and 4, constituted a breach of AR 229(1)(h). 
 
Charge 3: AR 115(1)(e) 
 
AR 115(1)(e) reads as follows: 
 
AR 115 Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct  
 
1. A jockey or apprentice jockey must not: 
… 
(e) 	bet, or have any interest in a bet, or facilitate a bet, on any thoroughbred race or contingency relating to thoroughbred racing involving a race in which he or she is riding in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world.  
 
Particulars of charge
 
1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing. 
2. On 7 August 2022, you bet, had an interest in a bet, or alternatively facilitated a bet on a thoroughbred race in which you were riding, in that: 
a. You were engaged to ride Mr Scorefield on 7 August 2022 in Race 3 at Swan Hill racecourse; 
b. You sent a text message to Noah Brash to place the following bet: 
Race 3 lay the 1 for 70/80. 
c. Acting on the instructions in your text message, Noah Brash placed the following bet: 
 
Betfair account ‘Brashboy 2’ (Account no: 1412250) placed a Win Lay Bet on American Russ (#1) risking $67,890.84 and winning $6,366.59.   
3. Your conduct, as set out in particular 2, constituted a breach of AR 115(1)(e). 
 

Charge 4: AR 115(1)(e) 
 
AR 115(1)(e) reads as follows: 
 
AR 115 Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct  
 
1. A jockey or apprentice jockey must not: 
… 
(e) 	bet, or have any interest in a bet, or facilitate a bet, on any thoroughbred race or contingency relating to thoroughbred racing involving a race in which he or she is riding in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world.  
 
Particulars of charge
 
1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing. 
2. On 7 August 2022, you bet, had an interest in a bet, or alternatively facilitated a bet on a thoroughbred race in which you were riding, in that: 
a. You were engaged to ride Mr Scorefield on 7 August 2022 in Race 3 at Swan Hill racecourse; 
b. You sent a text message to Noah Brash to place the following bet: 
Have 10k on mine to beat his H to H 
c. Acting on the instructions in your text message, Noah Brash placed the following bet: 
 
Betfair account ‘Brashboy 2’ (Account no.: 1412250) placed a Head-to-Head bet on Mr Scorefield to beat American Russ risking $7,534.10 and winning $8,068.44. 
3. Your conduct, as set out in particular 2, constituted a breach of AR 115(1)(e). 
 
Charge 5: AR 115(1)(c)  
 
AR 115(1)(c) reads as follows:  
  
AR 115 Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct   
1. A jockey or apprentice jockey must not:   
…  
(c) 	bet, or have any interest in a bet, or facilitate a bet, on any thoroughbred race or contingency relating to thoroughbred racing in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world;   
 


Particulars of charge  

1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing.  
2. On 7 August 2022, you bet, had an interest in a bet, or alternatively facilitated a bet on a thoroughbred race, being Race 5 at Swan Hill racecourse, in that: 
a. You sent a text message to Noah Brash to place the following bet: 
Have 15k win race 5 the 3; 
b. Acting on the instructions in your text message, Noah Brash placed the following bet: 
Betfair account ‘Brashboy 2’ (Account no.: 1412250) placed a Win Bet on Bonjour (#3) risking $5,000.26. 
3. Your conduct, as set out in particular 2, constituted a breach of AR 115(1)(c). 
 
Charge 7: AR 115(1)(e) 
 
AR 115(1)(e) reads as follows:  
 
AR 115 Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct  
 
(1) 	A jockey or apprentice jockey must not: 
… 
(e) 	bet, or have any interest in a bet, or facilitate a bet, on any thoroughbred race or contingency relating to thoroughbred racing involving a race in which he or she is riding in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world.  
 
Particulars of charge
  
1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing. 
2. On 7 August 2022, you bet, had an interest in a bet, or alternatively facilitated a bet on a thoroughbred race in which you were riding, in that: 
a. You sent a text message to Noah Brash to place the following bets: 
Race 8 lay the 2 80k 
b. You were engaged to ride Pill Box on 7 August 2022 in Race 8 at Swan Hill racecourse; 
c. Acting on the instructions in your text message, Noah Brash placed the following bet: 
Betfair account ‘Brashboy 2’ (Account no.: 1412250) placed a Win Lay Bet on Pill Box (#2) risking $84,572.48 and winning $12,738.18. 
3. Your conduct, as set out in particular 2, constituted a breach of AR 115(1)(e). 
 


Charge 8: AR 115(1)(c) 
 
AR 115(1)(c) reads as follows: 
 
AR 115 Jockey and apprentice jockey misconduct  

(1) A jockey or apprentice jockey must not:  
… 
(c) 	bet, or have any interest in a bet, or facilitate a bet, on any thoroughbred race or contingency relating to thoroughbred racing in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world;  

Particulars of charge

1. [bookmark: _Hlk149053768]You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licensed by Racing Victoria and bound by the Rules of Racing. 
2. On 14 August 2022, you bet, had an interest in nine (9) bets, or alternatively facilitated nine (9) bets on a thoroughbred race, being Race 8 at Bendigo racecourse, in that:

(a) You sent a text message to Noah Brash to place the following bets:
(i) SRM top 4
1/8 2k
7/8 1.5k
10/8 1k
(ii) SRM top 3 Lewis all others top 4
1/8 750
7/8 650
10/8 600
(iii) SRM top 2 Lewis all others top 4
1/8 350
7/8 300
8/10 250
(b) [bookmark: _Hlk150500085]Acting on the instructions in your text message, Noah Brash placed the following nine bets via third party accounts (collectively, the Bets):

[bookmark: _Hlk149040473]Bet 1: Vlad LOUEV $1,000 on Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) and Salute The Sun (#10) to run top 4 in a same race multi winning $1,650 via BetRight. 
Bet 2: Jordan ROLFE $2,000 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) and Yeldarb (#1) to run top 4 in a same race multi winning $4,000 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 3: Jordan ROLFE $1,500 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) and Swift Hit (#7) to run top 4 in a same race multi winning $2,400 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 4: Jordan ROLFE $750 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) to run top 3 and Yeldarb (#1) to run top 4 in a same race multi losing $750 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 5: Jordan ROLFE $650 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) to run top 3 and Swift Hit (#7) to run top 4 in a same race multi losing $650 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 6: Jordan ROLFE $600 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) to run top 3 and Salute The Sun (#10) to tun top 4 in a same race multi losing $600 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 7: Jordan ROLFE $350 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) to run top 2 and Yeldarb (#1) to run top 4 lost 350 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 8: Jordan ROLFE $300 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) to run top 2 and Swift Hit (#7) to run top 4 in s same race multi losing $300 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301). 
Bet 9: Jordan ROLFE $250 for Albert The Cat (#8 GERMAN) to run top 2 and Salute The Sun (#10) to run top 4 in a same race multi losing $250 via Sportsbet (acc: 134842301).
(c) The Bets exactly matched the bets prescribed in the text message you sent to Noah Brash.
 
Charge 19: AR 228(a)

AR 228(a) reads as follows: 
 
AR 228(a) Conduct detrimental to the interests of racing 
A person must not engage in: 

(a) conduct prejudicial to the image, interests, integrity, or welfare of racing, whether or not that conduct takes place within a racecourse or elsewhere.  
 
Particulars of charge   

1. You were, at all relevant times, a jockey licenced by Racing Victoria. 
2. Between 21 April 2022 and 31 August 2022, you engaged in conduct prejudicial to the image, interests or integrity of racing in that: 
a. you communicated, either directly or indirectly, to Noah Brash, who you knew to be a punter, in relation to the races identified in Appendix A, in which you were participating as a jockey licenced by Racing Victoria, that he should bet on the horse that you were riding not to win or place, and / or to be beaten by another horse. 
 
b. Your communications referred to in the immediately preceding subparagraph were made in the knowledge or belief that Noah Brash would place a bet or bets on the horses you were riding not to win or place, or to be beaten by another horse. 
 
c. As a result of the communications to Noah Brash, Noah Brash placed 46 lay bets (the Bets) on 24 different mounts you rode, risking a total of $1,519,302 and resulting in a total profit of $104,400. 
 
The dates, amounts and outcomes of the Bets, and the races and mounts to which they relate, are set out in the annexed Appendix A. 

3. 	Your conduct as particularised in paragraph 2, on each occasion, constituted a breach of AR 228(a). 
 
Pleas: 	Guilty to charges 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 19. 
	Charges 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 were withdrawn.


DECISION 
Mr Michael Poy, you are pleading guilty to a number of Charges. Essentially these relate to betting and what could be described as “race result fixing” and offences emanating from or relating to such activities.

The total number of Charges was 19. However, Charges 6, 7 and 18 were discontinued at the commencement of the hearing. At the same time existing Charges 8 to 17 were discontinued in that form and were consolidated in a new Charge 8. 

Thus, the Charges you are pleading guilty to are Charges 1 to 7 inclusive (excluding Charge 6), a new Charge 8 and Charge 19. The other Charges will be marked as withdrawn. 

Charge 19 could be described as the principal Charge. It involves conduct detrimental to the interests of racing, such conduct being from 21 April 2020 until 31 August 2022. The Rule which has been beached is AR 228(a).

We shall deal firstly with the breaches of AR 228(a). The other persons mainly involved were Mr Lewis German, like yourself a licensed jockey at all relevant times, and Mr Noah Brash, a professional punter. Mr Jacob Folkynowicz, also a punter and with occasional work in the racing industry, was also involved, but no charge against him was before us.

The cases against Mr German and Mr Brash have already been heard by this Tribunal. That course of action was one to which you and your solicitor had no objection.

In summary, each person pleaded guilty and was effectively disqualified for a period of 10 years. We say that at this stage because of their involvement and the penalty imposed on each were freely discussed during the conduct of your hearing.
Charge 19 is based upon betting between 21 April 2022 and 31 August 2022. It concerns 46 races in which you were riding. The bets were placed by Mr Brash. Essentially, they related to horses which you were riding not winning. All 46 bets were successful and resulted in a paper profit to you of $104,400. The bets were placed by Mr Brash, who also backed them to be beaten. His turnover apparently exceeded 1.5 million. 

We say “paper profit” in relation to your case because you are alleging that, in essence, you received no money from this. 

You say that you advised Mr Brash as to what horses to back to get beaten, but the bets themselves were his and not yours. We find this difficult to accept. Your messages to Mr Brash not only named the horses to be backed, but also the amount of such bets. Whether or not you ever received in return the correct amount of money may be another matter. However, we find it difficult to accept that you were not only advising Mr Brash of which horses to back to get beaten, but also, and remembering that he is a professional punter, setting out dollar amounts for such bets. We accept that you were informing him of the bets that you wished to be placed on your behalf.

Thus, the messages set out not only the names or numbers of horses to back to get beaten, all such horses being ridden by you, but they also set out the amount of your bets.

We are comfortably satisfied that you advised Mr Brash of the identity of certain horses which you were riding and which would be beaten, and 46 times out of 46 you were right. You also set out details of the size of the bets which could only be intended to be yours.

In short, we are comfortably satisfied that you not only advised Mr Brash as to horses which you were riding and which you would ensure did not win, but also advised him of the size of the bets to be placed on your behalf.

We shall not go into the details of the 46 horses backed. Suffice to say that many of the bets were substantial and each horse performed as anticipated.

We turn now to the other Charges, bearing in mind that Charge 19 has been presented as being the principal Charge. You are pleading guilty to each of the following other Charges.

Charge 1 is also pursuant to AR 229(1)(h), as is Charge 2. Charge 1 concerns your Jockey Licence Renewal Application for the racing year commencing on 1 August 2020. In it, you failed to declare your three betting accounts and that you had engaged a Form Analyst, namely, Mr Brash.

Charge 2 is that between 1 August 2021 and 1 July 2022 you made betting transactions with some six named accounts in your name and engaged the services of Mr Brash. You failed to declare these matters as required. 

The failure to declare required details of importance is an offence of some magnitude. That is particularly so when these details relate to matters involving gambling. In addition, there is little doubt but that the exclusion of this material was quite deliberate. 

Charge 3 concerns breaches of AR 115(1)(e). This prohibits jockeys or apprentices from betting or being involved in betting on a race in which he or she is riding. The logic and necessity of having a Rule such as this is compelling. The race referred to in this instance is Race 3 at Swan Hill on 7 August 2022. By text message, you instructed Mr Brash to “lay the 1 for 70/80”. Mr Brash had a substantial bet accordingly.

Charge 4 involves a similar offence, this time a head-to-head bet involving Race 5 at Swan Hill on 7 August 2022. This bet related to your horse beating “his” head-to-head. It seems to be that “his” was the horse ridden by Mr German. This was another successful bet, with the profit exceeding $8,000.

Charge 5 is pursuant to AR 115(1)(c) and involves a similar offence, save that the jockey or jockeys involved may not have been participating in the race the subject of the bet. This involved Race 5 at Swan Hill on the same day, 7 August 2022. This time the instruction to Mr Brash was to “Have 15K win Race 5 the 3”. Mr Brash placed a bet of just over $5,000.

Charge 7 is pursuant to AR 115(e). It is the Rule which prohibits betting by jockeys and involves a bet on Pill Box in Race 8 at Swan Hill on 7 August 2022. You were riding this horse. The message sent by you to Mr Brash was “Race 8 Lay the 2 80K”. Mr Brash placed a lay bet on Pill Box in the sum of $84,512.48. Pill Box ran 6th. The profit was $12,738.15.

What could be described as a new Charge 8 was laid and again you pleaded guilty to it. It is pursuant to AR 115(1)(c), which, as earlier stated, effectively prohibits jockeys from betting on races. The Charge involves races at Bendigo on 14 August 2022. These bets were placed by Mr Brash via third party accounts on the basis of instructions in a text message sent by you to him. A total of 9 bets was placed, all involving Albert the Cat, ridden by Mr German. A profit of approximately $5,200 resulted.

Thus, the situation in relation to the Charge is somewhat complicated, but we would repeat that we treat the new Charge 19 as the lead Charge, with the other lesser Charges being 1 – 5, 7 and the “new” Charge 8.

Before turning to the penalties to be imposed, we would make the following observations as to your background and the like.

You are 25 years of age. You come from what could be described as a racing background, with your father, Mr Michael Clarke, being a leading jockey, who, amongst many other successes, rode a Melbourne Cup winner (At Talaq in 1986). You always wanted to be a jockey and underwent a successful apprenticeship. Prior to these Charges, you had a good record. Racing was the only form of employment which you knew. You have a partner and have been endeavouring to earn an income from employment in Queensland. You did not apply for renewal of your jockey’s licence for the 2024-25 racing year.

We also take into account the thorough and detailed report from Consultant Psychologist, Gina Cidoni, who has performed such work for approximately 28 years. We accept that she is well-known and a very well-respected psychologist. We accept her conclusion that you do have significant psychological and cognitive impairments which require intervention. We also accept her opinion that your underlying psychological vulnerabilities made you highly susceptible to influence from others. As stated, we take into account the various matters raised by her.

However, the fact remains that you wilfully engaged in behaviour that strikes at the very heart of the racing industry. That is its integrity, both real and perceived. Conduct such as yours has the capacity to inflict great damage upon the image of racing and public confidence in its integrity. It risks creating in the minds of some people the proposition that “The game is rigged”. This is a possible perception that the Stewards, as well as your former jockey colleagues, fight hard to combat and destroy.

You were the jockey organising what occurred. Of course, Mr German was also involved, but you appear to have been the link man to Mr Brash. You passed on to him proposed bets. You passed on to him the names of horses to back, including horses that would not be permitted to run on their merits. You were the key player in the whole scheme of, rigging race results.

As stated, we take into account a number of factors in your favour. However, even after so doing, we are of the opinion that the term of the penalty in your case should exceed that imposed on Mr German or on Mr Brash. Of course, Mr Brash is not a licensed person.

We have taken into account your guilty pleas, even if they were somewhat delayed. As stated, we take into account a number of factors in your favour. However, after so doing the penalties for your behaviour at which we have arrived are as follows.

We say at the outset that as Charge 19 is the principal Charge, we are imposing in relation to it what could be described as the lead penalty. Penalties imposed on the other Charges shall be concurrent with the penalty for Charge 19.

On Charge 19, the penalty is disqualification for a period of 13 years and 6 months. A penalty of that magnitude clearly is warranted. However, given that you are in your mid-twenties, the possibility of your ultimately applying for renewal of your licence in the industry which you apparently love may still come to reality in your late thirties. 

The penalties for the other Charges are concurrent with the penalties for Charge 19. That is not to diminish the seriousness of the offences, but rather we consider it simpler and clearer if there is one head penalty embracing the other penalties. 

On each of Charges 1 and 2, which concern your failure to disclose material concerning various betting accounts and transactions, as well as your having engaged a Form Analyst, Mr Brash. On each of those Charges, you are suspended for a period of six months, concurrent with the penalty for Charge 19.

Charges 3 and 4 involve your betting on races in which you were riding. In each instance, you are disqualified for a period of 24 months, each penalty being concurrent with that for Charge 19.

The final group of Charges – Charges 5, 7 and 8 – involve other bets which were not necessarily on races in which you were riding.

For Charges 5 and 8, you are disqualified for a period of 12 months on each penalty and each such penalty is concurrent with that for Charge 19. On Charge 7, you are disqualified for a period of 24 months and the penalty is concurrent with that for Charge 19. 

All other Charges were withdrawn. 

As stated, the end result is that you are disqualified for a period of 13 years and 6 months. The penalty shall commence immediately.

That brings to an end this whole sorry affair.  



Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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